

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

### **Electronically Delivered**

August 26, 2024

Licensee 24-Seven Home Care Inc 10774 Regent Avenue North Brooklyn Park, MN 55443

RE: Project Number(s) SL36987015

Dear Licensee:

The Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) completed a survey on August 1, 2024, for the purpose of evaluating and assessing compliance with state licensing statutes. At the time of the survey, MDH noted violations of the laws pursuant to Minnesota Statute, Chapter 144G, Minnesota Food Code, Minnesota Rules Chapter 4626, Minnesota Statute 626.5572 and/or Minnesota Statute Chapter 260E.

MDH concludes the licensee is in substantial compliance. State law requires the facility must take action to correct the state correction orders and document the actions taken to comply in the facility's records. The Department reserves the right to return to the facility at any time should the Department receive a complaint or deem it necessary to ensure the health, safety, and welfare of residents in your care.

### **STATE CORRECTION ORDERS**

The enclosed State Form documents the state correction orders. MDH documents state licensing correction orders using federal software. Tag numbers are assigned to Minnesota state statutes for Assisted Living Facilities. The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute number and the corresponding text of the state statute out of compliance are listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by . . ."

#### **IMPOSITION OF FINES**

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 4, fines and enforcement actions may be imposed based on the level and scope of the violations and may be imposed immediately with no opportunity to correct the violation first as follows:

- Level 1: no fines or enforcement.
- Level 2: a fine of \$500 per violation, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in § 144G.20 for widespread violations;
- Level 3: a fine of \$3,000 per violation per incident, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in § 144G.20.
- Level 4: a fine of \$5,000 per incident, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in

24-Seven Home Care Inc August 26, 2024 Page 2

§ 144G.20.

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 4(a)(5), MDH may impose fine amounts of either \$1,000 or \$5,000 to licensees who are found to be responsible for maltreatment. MDH may impose a fine of \$1,000 for each substantiated maltreatment violation that consists of abuse, neglect, or financial exploitation according to Minn. Stat. § 626.5572, Subds. 2, 9, 17. MDH also may impose a fine of \$5,000 for each substantiated maltreatment violation consisting of sexual assault, death, or abuse resulting in serious injury.

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 4(b), when a fine is assessed against a facility for substantiated maltreatment, the commissioner shall not also impose an immediate fine under this chapter for the same circumstance.

Therefore, in accordance with Minn. Stat. §§ 144G.01 to 144G.9999, the following fines are assessed pursuant to this survey:

St - 0 - 0820 - 144g.45 Subd. 2 (g) - Fire Protection And Physical Environment - \$3,000.00

Therefore, in accordance with Minn. Stat. §§ 144G.01 to 144G.9999, the total amount you are assessed is \$3,000.00. You will be invoiced approximately 30 days after receipt of this notice, subject to appeal.

### **DOCUMENTATION OF ACTION TO COMPLY**

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.30, Subd. 5(c), the licensee must document actions taken to comply with the correction orders within the time period outlined on the state form; however, plans of correction are not required to be submitted for approval.

The correction order documentation should include the following:

- Identify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected related to the resident(s)/employee(s) identified in the correction order.
- Identify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected for all of the provider's resident(s)/employees that may be affected by the noncompliance.
- Identify what changes to your systems and practices were made to ensure compliance with the specific statute(s).

### **CORRECTION ORDER RECONSIDERATION PROCESS**

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.32, Subd. 2, you may challenge the correction order(s) issued, including the level and scope, and any fine assessed through the correction order reconsideration process. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and received by MDH within 15 calendar days of the correction order receipt date.

To submit a reconsideration request, please visit:

https://forms.web.health.state.mn.us/form/HRDAppealsForm

24-Seven Home Care Inc August 26, 2024 Page 3

### **REQUESTING A HEARING**

Alternatively, in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 5(d), an assisted living provider that has been assessed a fine under this subdivision has a right to a reconsideration or a hearing under this section and chapter 14. Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 144G.20, Subd. 14 and Subd. 18, a request for a hearing must be in writing and received by the Department of Health within 15 business days of the correction order receipt date. The request must contain a brief and plain statement describing each matter or issue contested and any new information you believe constitutes a defense or mitigating factor. to submit a hearing request, please visit:

https://forms.web.health.state.mn.us/form/HRDAppealsForm

To appeal fines via reconsideration, please follow the procedure outlined above. <u>Please note that you may request a reconsideration or a hearing, but not both</u>. If you wish to contest tags without fines in a reconsideration and tags with the fines at a hearing, please submit two separate appeals forms at the website listed above.

The MDH Health Regulation Division (HRD) values your feedback about your experience during the survey and/or investigation process. Please fill out this anonymous provider feedback questionnaire at your convenience at this link: <a href="https://forms.office.com/g/Bm5uQEpHVa">https://forms.office.com/g/Bm5uQEpHVa</a>. Your input is important to us and will enable MDH to improve its processes and communication with providers. If you have any questions regarding the questionnaire, please contact Susan Winkelmann at susan.winkelmann@state.mn.us or call 651-201-5952.

You are encouraged to retain this document for your records. It is your responsibility to share the information contained in the letter and state form with your organization's Governing Body.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Jess Schoenecker, Supervisor

State Evaluation Team

Email: Jess.Schoenecker@state.mn.us

Telephone: 651-201-3789 Fax: 1-866-890-9290

HHH

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	36987	B. WING		08/01/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE	
24-SEVEN HOME CARE INC		GENT AVEN 'N PARK, MI		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
0 000 Initial Comments		0 000		
In accordance with 144G.08 to 144G.9 issued pursuant to  Determination of wirequires compliance provided at the Star When Minnesota Stailure to comply wirequired lack of INITIAL COMMENTSL36987015-0  On July 31, 2024, the Minnesota Department of the Star Start Star	PROVIDER LICENSING DER(S)  Minnesota Statutes, section 5, these correction orders are a survey.  hether violations are corrected e with all requirements tute number indicated below. tatute contains several items, th any of the items will be compliance.		Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Correction using federal software. Tag number been assigned to Minnesota State Statutes for Assisted Living Facility assigned tag number appears in the left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag. state Statute number and the corresponding text of the state State Statute number and the corresponding text of the state State of compliance is listed in the "Sum Statement of Deficiencies" column column also includes the findings are in violation of the state require after the statement, "This Minnesor requirement is not met as evidence Following the evaluators in findings Time Period for Correction.  PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEALTHE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES THE FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.  THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION STATUTES.  THE LETTER IN THE LEFT COLUMN STATUTES.  THE LETTER IN THE LEFT COLUMN USED FOR TRACKING PURPOS REFLECTS THE SCOPE AND LEISSUED PURSUANT TO 144G.37 SUBDIVISION 1-3.	Orders ers have lies. The he far "The atute out hmary h. This which ment ota led by." s is the  OING OF  TO THIS  ON FOR TATE  JMN IS ES AND EVEL
0 480 144G.41 Subd 1 (1 SS=F requirements  Minnesota Department of Health	3) (i) (B) Minimum	0 480		

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE TITLE

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ,	E CONSTRUCTION	` '	COMPLETED	
		36987	B. WING		08/0	1/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	10774 REC	ORESS, CITY, S GENT AVEN 'N PARK, MI				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
0 480	following services to (B) food must be protected to the Minnesota Food chapter 4626; and This MN Requirements by: Based on observation review, the licensed prepared and serve Food Code.  This practice results violation that did not safety but had the president's health or widespread scope (or represent a system or has the potential the residents).  The findings included Please refer to the General Beverage Establish (FBEIR) dated July Minnesota Food Code Report was provided hours of the inspection.	e or make available at least the oresidents: repared and served according bod Code, Minnesota Rules, ent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record a failed to ensure food was ed according to the Minnesota ed in a level two violation (at harm a resident's health or botential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected to affect a large portion or all ed:  document titled, Food and ment Inspection Report 31, 2024, for the specific ode violations. The Inspection d to the licensee within 24	0 480				
0 680 SS=F	to the FBEIR for an	y compliance dates.  Disaster planning and	0 680				
	(a) The facility must requirements:						

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		36987	B. WING		08/0	1/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	10774 RE	DRESS, CITY, S GENT AVENI (N PARK, MI			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 680	contains a plan for elements of shelter temporary relocation assignments in the emergency; (2) post an emerger (3) provide building all residents; (4) post emergency and (5) have a written provising residents. (b) The facility must disaster training to orientation and annotation and annotat	mergency disaster plan that evacuation, addresses ing in place, identifies in sites, and details staff event of a disaster or an incy disaster plan prominently; emergency exit diagrams to exit diagrams on each floor; olicy and procedure regarding a provide emergency and fall staff during the initial staff ually thereafter and must and disaster training annually lents. Staff who have not y and disaster training are y when trained staff are also a meet any additional	0 680			

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	COMP	SURVEY
		36987	B. WING		08/0	1/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, §	STATE, ZIP CODE		
24-SEVE	N HOME CARE INC		GENT AVENI (N PARK, MI			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 680	Continued From pa	ge 3	0 680			
	has affected or has portion or all of the	the potential to affect a large residents).				
	The findings include	<b>e</b> :				
		updated June 21, 2024, a quarterly review of the an.				
	licensed assisted liv	at approximately 1:30 p.m., ving director (LALD)-A and visor (CNS)-B stated they nissing resident plan required				
	dated August 1, 202 be reviewed annual	Missing Resident Policy 21, indicated the policy would lly and was authenticated as A on May 24, 2024, and				
	No further informati	on was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
0 780 SS=D	(	a) (1) Fire protection and nt	0 780			
		iving facility must comply with in Minnesota Rules, chapter				
	the State Fire Code  (i) provide smooth  for sleeping purpose  (ii) provide smooth	oke alarms in each room used				

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	` '	X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		36987	B. WING		08/0	1/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	10774 RE	DRESS, CITY, S GENT AVENU 'N PARK, MI				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
0 780	within a dwelling un not including crawl (iv) where more required within an its sleeping unit, interest that actuation of on the individual dwelling operate; and (v) ensure the smoke alarms comexcept that newly in existing buildings must by:  Based on observation failed to provide into alarms in lower-level that the actuation of alarms in the home notification. This has affect the resident in the individual of the president's health or cause serious injury was issued at an isolimited number of a limited number of situation has occurred.  The findings included on August 1, 2024,	noke alarms on each story it, including basements, but spaces and unoccupied attics; the than one smoke alarm is individual dwelling unit or onnect all smoke alarms so the alarm causes all alarms in ing unit or sleeping unit to appear to be proposed atticed, attroduced smoke alarms in the inary be battery operated; and interview, the licensee are connection of the smoke alarm causes all to operate for proper since the potential to directly in sleeping room 4.  The dim a level two violation (and tharm a resident's health or obtained to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to by, impairment, or death), and colated scope (when one or a desidents are affected or one or staff are involved or the red only occasionally).	0 780				

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	COMP	LETED
		36987	B. WING		08/0	1/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, §	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00.0	
24-SEVE	N HOME CARE INC		GENT AVENU YN PARK, MI			
(Y4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	COMPLETE DATE
0 780	Continued From pa	ge 5	0 780			
	and upon testing of staff observed the solution lower-level resident operate and sound	ctor (LALD)-A. During the tour fithe smoke alarms, survey smoke alarm on the sleeping room 4 failed to as required when other e home were actuated.				
	tour. The LALD-A state the alarm company	t finding was verified by the of discovery during the home tated that he would contact to reset the system and make rm inside room 4 was				
	the LALD-A underst	at approximately 11:00 a.m., tood and acknowledged the dad no further questions.				
	No further informati	on was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FOF (21) days	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
0 800 SS=F		a) (4) Fire protection and ent	0 800			
	walls, floors, ceiling systems, and equip good repair and ope health, safety, comf	cal environment, including g, all furnishings, grounds, oment in a continuous state of eration with regard to the fort, and well-being of the ance with a maintenance and				
	by: Based on observati	ent is not met as evidenced ion and interview, the licensee he physical environment of the				

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		36987	B. WING		08/	01/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	10774 RE	GENT AVENU				
	T	BROOKL	YN PARK, MN	N 55445			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
0 800	Continued From pa	ge 6	0 800				
	facility in a continuo operation. This has	us state of good repair and the potential to directly affect and well-being of residents,					
	violation that did no safety but had the president's health or widespread scope (or represent a system)	ed in a level two violation (a t harm a resident's health or otential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected to affect a large portion or all					
	The findings include	e:					
	survey staff toured	from 8:45 a.m. to 10:15 a.m., the home with the licensed tor (LALD)-A. During the tour, ed the following:					
	failed to latch position locking privacy and fire emergency. The	level resident sleeping room 4 vely when closed for resident fire/smoke protection during a LALD-A stated they would fix everal attempts to adjust the the door latch.					
	-The lower-level bar broken and had mis	throom toilet paper holder was ssing pieces.					
	bedroom (office) was the shower drain was sewer gas from con and home's environ residents from sewe evident as both the fully covered with co	ower inside the master as not used for showering and as not capped to prevent atinuously entering the room ment to protect the staff and er gas. The finding was shower head and handle were rystalized copper sulfate and dicating the shower had not					

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	COMP	PLETED
		36987	B. WING		08/0	1/2024
					1 00/0	1/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
24-SEVE	N HOME CARE INC		GENT AVEN (N PARK, MI			
(V 4) ID	STIMMARV STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	<u>,                                      </u>	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	ON	(V5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 800	Continued From pa	ge 7	0 800			
	been used for a lon	g period.				
	room used for confe	he door of the unoccupied erence/meeting was damaged e 2-inch size penetration in the				
		t findings were verbally and/or the LALD-A at the time of e home tour.				
	during the exit inter	at approximately 11:00 a.m., view, the LALD-A understood the deficient findings.				
	No further informati	on was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
0 810 SS=F	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	o)-(f) Fire protection and nt	0 810			
	maintain fire safety plans shall include (1) location and n rooms; (2) employee action a fire or similar emeans.	iving facility shall develop and and evacuation plans. The but are not limited to: umber of resident sleeping ons to be taken in the event of ergency; procedures necessary for				
	(4) procedures for evacuation, or relocedures emergency including or unusual resident evacuation. (c) Employees of as	r resident movement, cation during a fire or similar g the identification of unique needs for movement or sisted living facilities shall the fire safety and evacuation				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM XY7A11 If continuation sheet 8 of 23

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	` '	E SURVEY PLETED
		36987	B. WING	_	08/	01/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	10774 RE	DRESS, CITY, S GENT AVEN YN PARK, MI			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 810	thereafter.  (d) Fire safety and expendity available at (e) Residents who at their own evacuation proper actions to tainclude movement, training shall be maleast once per year (f) Evacuation drills twice per year per sevacuation drill eve the residents is not activation is not required drill.  This MN Requirements by:  Based on observation interview, the license safety and evacuation contents and failed and resident training the safety and evacuation training the safety and evacuation the safety and evacuat	evacuation plans shall be all times within the facility. are capable of assisting in n shall be trained on the ke in the event of a fire to evacuation, or relocation. The de available to residents at are required for employees thift with at least one ry other month. Evacuation of required. Fire alarm system uired to initiate the evacuation ent is not met as evidenced on, record review, and see failed to develop a fire on plan with the required to provide required employee g on fire safety and at the potential to affect all		DEI IGIENOT)		
	violation that did no safety but had the president's health or widespread scope (or represent a system)	ed in a level two violation (a t harm a resident's health or otential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected affect a large portion or all of				
	The findings include	e:				
	On August 1, 2024,	from 8:45 a.m. to 10:15 a.m.,				

Minnesota Department of Health

AND PLAN OF CO		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ´	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPI	
		36987	B. WING		08/0	1/2024
	DER OR SUPPLIER	10774 RE	DRESS, CITY, S GENT AVENI (N PARK, MI			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
survass survas	isted living directively staff observed to the garage of vey staff explair age is considered age is considered as an unsafe experience an unsafe experience and responsible to the covery the LALD as ignage above.  August 1, 2024, aument and recomment and recomment and recomment and recomment approached to a stated that a period and a binder form the cuation floor plantative assistant in a binder form cument review a cuation floor plantative assistant in a did not correctly labeled to the correct uses of did not correctly accurate fire safe and to include site accurate fire safe and to include site accurate fire safe accurate fire saf	the home with the licensed ctor (LALD)-A. During the tour, ed incorrect signage installed oor as an approved exit. He do to the LALD-A that the ed a hazardous area and cit route, and in addition, when lure, the garage overhead or the residents to exit. The finding at the time of each at approximately 10:45 a.m., and review and interview with home's fire safety and and related training policies, cords indicated the following:  I to have the home's fire safety and an indicated the floor plan was on its way to the ately, 9:00 a.m., the stant-C arrived on site with the mat.  Of the home's fire safety and an indicated the floor plan was not updated the bedrooms in the home y label the upstairs master				

Minnesota Department of Health

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  24-SEVEN HOME CARE INC  10774 REGENT AVENUE. NORTH BROOKLYN PARK, M. 55443  (24.1) (EACH DEFICIENCY)  PREFIX TAG  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  0 810  Continued From page 10 the home. The home's fire safety plan available for review was from a third-party provider and only included external fire procedures and failed to include the internal fire procedures and failed to include the internal fire procedures. Survey staff also commented that the plan must be updated to the home's site-specific conditions.  -Document review indicated the licensee's fire safety and evacuation plan did not include the internal fire procedures. Survey staff also commented that the plan must be updated to the home's site-specific conditions.  -Document review indicated that the licensee's fire safety and evacuation on the proper actions to be taken in case of a fire or similar emergency.  -Document review indicated that the licensee failed to include specific fire protection procedure, but the LALD-A was unable to provide evacuation on the proper actions to be taken in case of a fire or similar emergency.  -Record review indicated the licensee failed to provide evacuation training to residents at least once per year. The LALD-A was unable to provide records or logs to show any training offered to residents on the fire safety and evacuation plan upon hire and at least twice per year. Survey staff noted that there were		NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
24.SEVEN HOME CARE INC    10774 REGENT AVENUE NORTH BROOKLYN PARK, MN 55443   10   PREFIX TAG   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES.   10   PREFIX TAG   CROH-DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG   CROH-DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG   PREGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   0 810   PREFIX TAG   CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE   DEFICIENCY)   0 810   O			36987	B. WING		08/0	1/2024
DATE   DATE   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES   ID   PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION   CAPACITON SHOULD BE   GEACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL   REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   DRIFT TRO   THE APPROPRIATE   DATE   DATE			10774 RE	GENT AVENU	JE NORTH		
PREFIX TAG  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  O 810  Continued From page 10  the home. The home's fire safety plan available for review was from a third-party provider and only included external fire procedures and failed to include the internal fire procedures for the home. The LALD-A attempted to find the required documentation but was unable to locate the internal fire procedures. Survey staff also commented that the plan must be updated to the home's site-specific conditions.  -Document review indicated the licensee's fire safety and evacuation plan did not include the identification of unique or unusual resident needs for movement, evacuation, or relocation during a fire or similar emergency.  -Document review indicated that the licensee failed to include specific fire protection procedures for residents who are capable of self-evacuation on the proper actions to be taken in case of a fire or similar emergency. During the interview, the LALD-A stated they had developed the procedure, but the LALD-A was unable to provide documentation for review.  -Record review indicated the licensee failed to provide evacuation training to residents at least once per year. The LALD-A was unable to provide records or logs to show any training offered to residents on the fire safety and evacuation plan.\  -Record review indicated the licensee failed to provide training to employees on the fire safety and evacuation plan upon hire and at least twice		011141415140514		· · ·			
the home. The home's fire safety plan available for review was from a third-party provider and only included external fire procedures and failed to include the internal fire procedures for the home. The LALD-A attempted to find the required documentation but was unable to locate the internal fire procedures. Survey staff also commented that the plan must be updated to the home's site-specific conditions.  -Document review indicated the licensee's fire safety and evacuation plan did not include the identification of unique or unusual resident needs for movement or evacuation under procedures for resident movement, evacuation, or relocation during a fire or similar emergency.  -Document review indicated that the licensee failed to include specific fire protection procedures for residents who are capable of self-evacuation on the proper actions to be taken in case of a fire or similar emergency. During the interview, the LALD-A stated they had developed the procedure, but the LALD-A was unable to provide documentation for review.  -Record review indicated the licensee failed to provide evacuation training to residents at least once per year. The LALD-A was unable to provide records or logs to show any training offered to residents on the fire safety and evacuation plan.\  -Record review indicated the licensee failed to provide training to employees on the fire safety and evacuation plan upon hire and at least twice	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDED TO THE APPRO	JLD BE	COMPLETE
training materials in the binder but no records available. The LALD-A was adamant that they performed the training but the LALD-A was unable to provide records or logs showing any	0 810	the home. The home for review was from only included extern to include the internal form. The LALD-A documentation but internal fire proceducommented that the home's site-specific commented that the home's site-specific resident review is afety and evacuati identification of unit for movement or extresident movement during a fire or similar case of a fire or sinterview, the LALD the procedure, but the procedure, but the procedure, but the provide documentary records or logs to stand evacuation on the fire records or logs to stand evacuation plant per year. Survey stand evacuation plant per year.	ne's fire safety plan available in a third-party provider and hal fire procedures and failed hal fire procedures for the lattempted to find the required was unable to locate the lates. Survey staff also explan must be updated to the conditions.  Indicated the licensee's fire on plan did not include the que or unusual resident needs vacuation under procedures for evacuation, or relocation lar emergency.  Indicated that the licensee excific fire protection dents who are capable of the proper actions to be taken similar emergency. During the exact they had developed the LALD-A was unable to training to residents at least LALD-A was unable to provide how any training offered to exafety and evacuation plan. In cated the licensee failed to exafety and evacuation plan in cated the licensee failed to exafety and evacuation plan in cated the licensee failed to exafety and evacuation				

Minnesota Department of Health

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE : COMPL	
			A. BUILDING.			
		36987	B. WING		08/0	1/2024
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
24-SEVE	N HOME CARE INC		GENT AVEN			
			'N PARK, MI		<u></u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 810	Continued From pa	ge 11	0 810			
	training provided to and evacuation plan	employees on the fire safety n.				
	The above deficient by the LALD-A during	t findings were verbally verified ng the interview.				
	during the exit inter- the above deficient stated that any addi employee and resid evacuation, and info resident fire protect honored if received	at approximately 11:00 a.m., view, survey staff explained findings to the LALD-A and itional records relating to lent training on fire safety and ormation relating to the ion procedures will be by today at 4:00 p.m. (August 0-A acknowledged the above				
	No further informati	on was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
0 820 SS=H	144G.45 Subd. 2 (g environment	) Fire protection and physical	0 820			
	assisted living facility housing with service chapter 144D prior permitted to continue does not constitute existing elements the jurisdiction deems a be corrected. The facility's records any a correction order, a	ction or elements, including ties that were registered as es establishments under to August 1, 2021, shall be ue in use provided such use a distinct hazard to life. Any nat an authority having a distinct hazard to life must acility must document in the y actions taken to comply with and must submit to the eview and approval prior to				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM XY7A11 If continuation sheet 12 of 23

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		36987	B. WING		08/0	01/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	10774 RE	DRESS, CITY, S GENT AVENU 'N PARK, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 820	Based on observati failed to ensure phy constitute a distinct had unsafe use of chardware on the egresident sleeping roand in addition, had egress window of rewindow from safe expromptly during an potential to affect reand staff because the possible in the ever life-threatening emonetric including serious or a violation that harmonot including serious or a violation that has serious injury, impairs used at a pattern limited number of rethan a limited number.	ent is not met as evidenced on and interview, the licensee vical facility elements did not hazard to life. The licensee double-keyed deadbolt ress side of the occupied from 2 and laundry room doors is screws installed on the resident room 2 preventing the resident in the sleeping room 2 rimely evacuation would not be not of a fire or other regencies.  red in a level three violation (a red a resident's health or safety, as the potential to lead to riment, or death), and was residents are affected, more red repeatedly; but is not	0 820			
	survey staff toured	from 8:45 a.m. to 10:15 a.m., the home with the licensed tor (LALD)-A. During the tour				
	occupied resident s upper-level floor an	pted to open the window in leeping room 2 on the d the LALD-A was not able to lly but to an approximate				

Minnesota Department of Health

	CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		36987	B. WING		08/0	1/2024
24-SEVEN HOME CARE INC			ORESS, CITY, S GENT AVENU 'N PARK, MI			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	RÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
m Lisi who pice in so -12 th fr Lihist with did side revision of the line of t	ALD-A observed to de of the wood will indow from being eight. Survey staff revent the window or immediate use for immediate use for immediately located crews.  The occupied upper door had a double at required a key for inside of the rotated that the double as not needed and a seeping room the adbolt. Survey stated that the double deadbolt locate state codes.  The laundry room a leadbolt hardware included that the double deadbolt locate state codes.  The laundry room a leadbolt hardware included that the doors from the laundry room and the laundry ro	4 inches. Survey staff and the wo screws installed on the ndow frame preventing the opened more than 4 inches in explained to LALD-A screws from being readily operable or safe egress during an A verified the finding and I their tools to remove the er-level resident sleeping room e-keyed deadbolt hardware to lock and unlock the door oom. Survey staff asked the ouble-keyed deadbolt twas necessary. The LALD-A ole-keyed deadbolt hardware dead that they just forgot about having a double-keyed aff also explained that the k on the door of the resident quiring a key would cause ent in proper exiting of the resimilar emergency and door had double-keyed that required a key to lock and om inside of the room. The are of the double-keyed	0 820			

Minnocata Donartment of Health

Millineso	ta Department of He	aith	<del></del>			
	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	OI JOINILOIN	IDEIATH IO/(ITOIATAOIVIDEI).	A. BUILDING:			
		2007	B WING		00/0	4.4000.4
		36987	D. WING		08/0	1/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
24-SEVE	N HOME CARE INC		GENT AVEN YN PARK, MI			
(V4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		COMPLETE
TAG	•	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		
				DEFICIENCY)		
0 820	Continued From pa	ge 14	0 820			
	resident room 2 doo	or and the laundry door with a				
	standard doorknob	•				
	On August 1, 2024	at approximately 11:00 a m				
		at approximately 11:00 a.m., view, survey staff explained to				
		•				
		en though the corrections to				
	the above deficient conditions have been made, a					
		er tag was issued for the above				
	•	)-A stated he understood and				
	•	deficient findings and had no				
	further questions.					
	No further informati	on was provided.				
		R CORRECTION: Two (2)				
	days					
0 970	144G.50 Subd. 5 W	laivers of liability prohibited	0 970			
SS=C						
	The contract must r	not include a waiver of facility				
	liability for the healt	h and safety or personal				
	property of a reside	nt. The contract must not				
	include any provision	on that the facility knows or				
	should know to be o	deceptive, unlawful, or				
	unenforceable unde	er state or federal law, nor				
	include any provision	on that requires or implies a				
	• •	care or responsibility than is				
	required by law.					
	TI.'- NAN' D					
		ent is not met as evidenced				
	by:					
		and record review, the				
	licensee failed to er	nsure the assisted living				

Minnesota Department of Health

contract did not include language waiving the

property for two of two residents (R1, R2).

licensee's liability for health, safety, or personal

This practice resulted in a level one violation (a

violation that has no potential to cause more than

STATE FORM If continuation sheet 15 of 23 6899 XY7A11

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		36987	B. WING		08/	01/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	10774 RE	DRESS, CITY, S GENT AVENI 'N PARK, MI			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 970	health or safety) an scope (when proble a systemic failure the potential to affect a residents).  The findings include R1 R1 was admitted on the licensee's formed began receiving assentially 29, 2021, read Provisions L. Hold be to hold harmless [licensee] Assing July 29, 2021, read Provisions L. Hold be to hold harmless [licensee] and personnel from from an injury or illing or normal causes design receiving assentially 30, 2021, read Provisions L. Hold be to hold harmless [licensee] Assing July 30, 2021, read Provisions L. Hold be to hold harmless [licensee] and personnel from an injury or illing or normal causes design receiving assentially 30, 2021, read Provisions L. Hold be to hold harmless [licensee] and personnel from an injury or illing or normal causes design receiving assentially 30, 2021, read Provisions L. Hold be to hold harmless [licensee] and personnel from an injury or illing or normal causes design receiving assentially 30, 2021, read Provisions L. Hold be to hold harmless [licensee] and personnel from an injury or illing or normal causes design receiving assentially 30, 2021, read Provisions L. Hold be to hold harmless [licensee] and personnel from an injury or illing or normal causes design receiving assentially 30, 2021, read Provisions L. Hold be to hold harmless [licensee] and personnel from an injury or illing or normal causes design receiving assentially 30, 2021, read Provisions L. Hold be to hold harmless [licensee] and personnel from an injury or illing an injury or illing an injury or il	n the client and does not affect d was issued at a widespread ems are pervasive or represent nat has affected or has the large portion or all of the large portion or all of the er comprehensive license and sisted living services on sted Living Agreement signed under Miscellaneous Harmless (p. 15), "You agree censee], its owners, their officers, trustees, staff, any and all claims arising less incurred through natural uring his life at [licensee]."  In May 5, 2021, under the emprehensive license and sisted living services on sted Living Agreement signed under Miscellaneous Harmless (p. 15), "You agree				

Minneso	ta Department of He	ealth				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPI	LETED
		36987	B. WING		08/0	1/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	_	
		10774 RE	GENT AVEN	UE NORTH		
24-SEVE	N HOME CARE INC	BROOKL	YN PARK, M	N 55443		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COM		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 970	Continued From pa	ige 16	0 970			
	clinical nurse super thought all languag had been removed and R2 had signed contract.  No further informat TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
01530 SS=F	(a) All assisted living following training results (1) supervisors of colleast eight hours of specified under part hours of the employment thereat (2) direct-care employment specified under part at least eight hours specified under part specified under spe	lirect-care staff must have at initial training on topics agraph (b) within 120 working yment start date, and must ours of training on topics care for each 12 months of	01530			

Minnesota Department of Health

initial training is complete, an employee must not

employee on site who has completed the initial

dementia care and who can act as a resource

requirements under paragraph (b) or a supervisor

meeting the requirements in clause (1) must be

Direct-care employees must have at least two

available for consultation with the new employee

provide direct care unless there is another

eight hours of training on topics related to

and assist if issues arise. A trainer of the

until the training requirement is complete.

Minnesota Department of Health

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA  IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ,	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED		
		36987	B. WING		08/0	1/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	10774 RE	ORESS, CITY, S GENT AVEN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01530	each 12 months of This MN Requirements by: Based on interview licensee failed to endicate a system of two of two personnel (ULP)-D, This practice results violation that did not safety but had the president's health on widespread scope (or represent a system or has the potential of the residents).  The findings included ULP-D was hired on began providing assured ULP-D was hired on began providing assured ULP-D's My Transchindicated ULP-D had dementia care train and August 27, 202 of demen	topics related to dementia for employment thereafter; ent is not met as evidenced and record review, the sure employees received the (8) hours of dementia care to employees (unlicensed ULP-E).  ed in a level two violation (at harm a resident's health or obtential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected to affect a large portion or all estated living services.  The September 1, 2023, and sisted living services.  The September 1, 2024, and completed five (5) hours of ing between August 26, 2023, 3. An additional four (4) hours aining had been completed by 024.  The card Report dated (1) through August 1, 2024, and exceeded 160 working (22, 2023, and had not ired 8 hours of dementia care	01530			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM XY7A11 If continuation sheet 18 of 23

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		36987	B. WING		08/0	1/2024	
					1 00/0	1/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		,	STATE, ZIP CODE			
24-SEVE	N HOME CARE INC		GENT AVEN (N PARK, MI				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
01530	Continued From page	ge 18	01530				
	ULP-E's undated M had completed 5 ho on May 2, 2022. An quarters (5.75) hour	y Transcript indicated ULP-E ours of dementia care training additional five and three rs of dementia care training September 14, 2022, through					
	ULP-E's Weekly Timecard Report dated January 1, 2019, through August 1, 2024, indicated ULP-E had exceeded 160 working hours on June 9, 2022, and had not completed the required 8 hours of dementia training at that time.						
	On July 31, 2024, at approximately 2:30 p.m., administrative assistant (ADM)-C stated they were responsible for assigning dementia care training hours at the time of hire and were not aware of the 8-hour requirement. ADM-C stated they assigned 5 hours of training to all employees at the time of hire and all employee records would be deficient in initial dementia care training hours.						
	dated August 1, 202 employees would co	Dementia Training policy 21, indicated direct care omplete 8 hours of initial a care within 160 hours of the ate.					
	No further informati	on provided.					
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one					
	144G.70 Subd. 4 (a implementation and		01640				

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		36987	B. WING		08/01/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
24-SEVE	N HOME CARE INC		GENT AVEN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	/EAGLIBEELGIENGY/AUTOF DE DDEGEDED DY/ELUT		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01640	Continued From page 19		01640			
	<ul> <li>(a) No later than 14 calendar days after the date that services are first provided, an assisted living facility shall finalize a current written service plan.</li> <li>(b) The service plan and any revisions must include a signature or other authentication by the facility and by the resident documenting agreement on the services to be provided. The service plan must be revised, if needed, based on resident reassessment under subdivision 2. The facility must provide information to the resident about changes to the facility's fee for services and how to contact the Office of Ombudsman for Long-Term Care and the Office of Ombudsman for Mental Health and Developmental Disabilities.</li> <li>(c) The facility must implement and provide all services required by the current service plan.</li> <li>(d) The service plan and the revised service plan must be entered into the resident record, including notice of a change in a resident's fees when applicable.</li> <li>(e) Staff providing services must be informed of the current written service plan.</li> <li>This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by:</li> <li>Based on observation, interview, and record</li> </ul>					
	plan included a sign by the resident or re representative to do	failed to ensure the service nature or other authentication esident's designated ocument agreement on the ded for two of two residents				
	This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety, but was not likely to cause serious injury, impairment, or death), and was issued at a widespread scope (when					

Minnesota Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ´	E CONSTRUCTION	` ′	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		36987	B. WING		08/0	1/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	10774 RE	DRESS, CITY, S GENT AVEN (N PARK, MI				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOWN CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (CROSS-REFERENCE)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
01640	failure that has affe affect a large portion. The findings included R1 R1 admitted to licer under the licensee's license and began is services on August R1's signed Services included a grooming, medicati monitoring, and behavioring, and behavioring, and behavioring, and behavioring, and behavioring, and behavioring and behavioring and behavioring and behavioring and behavioring and behavioring daily; -declutter room dail exercise offered to linen change daily; -manage agitation behavioring and an age paranoia for an an age paranoia for an an age paranoia for a safety check three	sive or represent a systemic cted or has the potential to n or all of the residents).  e:  nsee on December 16, 2020, a former comprehensive receiving assisted living 1, 2021.  e Plan (Waiver) - Addendum to 30, 2021, indicated R1's ssistance with dressing and on administration, vital signs navior management. The renticated by R1's lacked authentication by  rice Plan - Waiver dated icated the following services R1's service plan: two times per day;  y;  yMCA daily;  behavior three times daily;  chavior three times daily;  stration two times per day;  nonthly;  se four times daily;  times daily;  times daily;  times daily;  d glucose check monthly; and	01640				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM XY7A11 If continuation sheet 21 of 23

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	
		36987	B. WING		08/0	1/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
24-SEVE	N HOME CARE INC		GENT AVEN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01640	Continued From pa	ge 21	01640			
	R2 admitted to licensee on May 5, 2021, under the licensee's former comprehensive license and began receiving assisted living services on August 1, 2021.					
	Contract dated July services included di assistance, behavio	Plan (Waiver) - Addendum to 30, 2021, indicated R2's ressing and grooming or management, medication monitoring of vital signs.				
	R2's unsigned Service Plan -Waiver dated August 1, 2024, indicated the following services had been added to R2's service plan: -assistance walking two times daily; -declutter room daily; -escort and mobility assistance three times daily; -manage depression three times daily; -manage orientation issues and behavior three times daily; -manage self-injurious and suicidal behavior three times daily; -medication administration two times daily; -medication setup monthly; -monitoring smoking two times daily; -skin care two times daily; -socialization activities and outings two times daily; and -supervision of skin care monthly.					
	other authentication designated represe	e plans lacked a signature or by the resident or resident's ntative and licensee indicating ces to be provided when				
	licensed assisted livelinical nurse super	at approximately 1:30 p.m., ving director (LALD)-A and visor (CNS)-B stated they nature was required with				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
7 AND TEXAVOIR CONTACTOR	IBERTII 10/ (TIOITTONIBER).	A. BUILDING:				
	36987	B. WING		08/0	08/01/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
24-SEVEN HOME CARE INC	10774 RE	GENT AVEN	UE NORTH			
Z+ OLVLIVIIOME OAKE IIVO	BROOKLY	'N PARK, MI	N 55443			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMP CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DA DEFICIENCY)			
01640 Continued From pa	ge 22	01640				
changes to the serv	vice plan.					
August 1, 2021, ind any revisions would authentication by [lift or resident's represagreement on the second statement of the s	Service Plan policy dated icated the service plan and include a signature or other censee] and by the resident, entative, documenting ervices to be provided.  On was provided.  R CORRECTION: Twenty-one					



Minnesota Department of Health Food, Pools, & Lodging Services P.O. Box 64975
Saint Paul, MN 55164-0975
651-201-4500

Type: Full

Date: 07/31/24
Time: 12:00:00
Report: 1005241169

## Food and Beverage Establishment Inspection Report

Page 1

Λ	ca	11	^	12	•
 ΛU			u		_

24-Seven Home Care Inc 10774 Regent Avenue North Brooklyn Park, MN55443 Hennepin County, 27

Operator:

Risk:

License Categories:

Expires on: //

Phone #: 6128862828

Establishment Info:

Announced Inspection: No

ID #: 0037986

ID #:

The violations listed in this report include any previously issued orders and deficiencies identified during this inspection. Compliance dates are shown for each item.

The following orders were issued during this inspection.

## 3-500B Microbial Control: hot and cold holding

3-501.16A2

\*\* Priority 1 \*\*

MN Rule 4626.0395A2 Maintain all cold, TCS foods at 41 degrees F (5 degrees C) or below under mechanical refrigeration.

FOODS IN THE KITCHEN REFRIGERATOR WERE ABOVE 41 DEGREES F. FRIDGE WAS ADJUSTED TO A COLDER SETTING. MONITOR TEMPERATURES TO ENSURE THEY COME TO 41dF OR BELOW.

Comply By: 07/31/24

### Surface and Equipment Sanitizers

Utensil Surface Temp.: = at 160+ Degrees Fahrenheit

Location: DISHWASHER Violation Issued: No

### Food and Equipment Temperatures

Process/Item: Cold Hold/BUTTER

Temperature: 45 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: REFRIGERATOR

Violation Issued: Yes

Process/Item: Cold Hold/AMBIENT

Temperature: 45 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: REFRIGERATOR

Violation Issued: Yes

Page 2

Type: Full
Date: 07/31/24
Time: 12:00:00
Report: 1005241169

24-Seven Home Care Inc

# Food and Beverage Establishment Inspection Report

Total Orders In This Report Priority 1 Priority 2 Priority 3

INSPECTION COMPLETED WITH FOOD MANAGER AND REVIEWED WITH HRD NURSING EVALUATOR, MICHELLE WINTERS.

INSPECTOR LEFT THERMOLABELS ON SITE AND AFTER INSPECTION OPERATOR SENT INSPECTOR A PICTURE OF THE TEMPERATURE STRIP THEY RAN THROUGH THEIR DISHWASHER, WHICH SHOWED IT PROVIDED A UTENSIL SURFACE TEMPERATURE OF 160+DEGREES F.

DISCUSSED DATE MARKING, GLOVE USE, COOKING TEMPERATURES, CROSS-CONTAMINATION, AND EMPLOYEE ILLNESS.

KITCHEN IS RESIDENTIAL AND FOOD IS PREPARED FOR SAME DAY SERVICE.

FLOORING IS WOOD AND CABINETS ARE WOOD WITH HOLLOW BASE. ALL ARE FOUND TO BE IN GOOD CONDITION AND WILL BE MONITORED AT FUTURE INSPECTIONS. IF AT SUCH A TIME THEY ARE FOUND TO BE A CONCERN OR RISK OF CONTAMINATION, THEY WILL BE ORDERED TO BE REPLACED AND BROUGHT UP TO CODE.

NOTE: Plans and specifications must be submitted for review and approval prior to new construction, remodeling or alterations.

I acknowledge receipt of the Minnesota Department of Health inspection report number 1005241169 of 07/31/24.

Certified Food Protection Manager OVIE AVWENAGHAGHA

Certification Number: FM107172 Expires: 08/01/24

Inspection report reviewed with person in charge and emailed.

Signed: OVIE AVWENAGHAGHA

igned:\_\_\_\_

Jessica Davis

Public Health Sanitarian III

651-201-3961

jessica.davis@state.mn.us